day of March, A. D. 1882, by issuing the new bonds directly to the holders of the old bonds in exchange for the said old bonds, if they are willing to make the exchange, or by issuing such new bonds to any person in fulfillment of any contract by which such person may agree with such city to purchase or pay such old bonds, with his own money, for and in behalf of said city, in exchange for such new bonds.

Interest to be raised annually.

SECTION 5. When bonds are issued by virtue of this act, said city shall annually raise the interest thereon by taxation, and pay the same on the day and at the place specified therein. The old bonds when delivered to the city shall be destroyed in the presence of the common council of said city and under its supervision.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1882.

[No. 181, A.]

[Published March 20, 1882.]

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 289 of the general laws of 1881, entitled "an act for the protection of brook trout in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 289 of the general laws of 1881 is hereby amended by striking out the word "May," when it occurs in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "April," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Sec-Any person who shall catch or take, or attempt to do so, from any stream, lake or other waters in this state, any brook trout, by any device or means whatsoever, between the fifteenth day of August and the succeeding fifteenth day of April in any year, or who shall catch or take, or attempt to do so, from any such stream, lake or other waters, at any time, by any device or means other than hook or line or angling, or who shall have any brook trout in his possession or custody taken by any means or device, except hook and line or angling, between the fifteenth day of August and the succeeding fifteenth day of April in any year, shall be punished by fine not less than five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, together with costs of prosecution, for every such offense, and shall be imprisoned in the county jail until such fine and costs are paid, or until he shall be otherwise thence discharged by due course of law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1882.

[No. 177, A.]

[Published March 20, 1882.]

CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT to prohibit the sale or use of toy pistols and other toy firearms.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to Toy pletol. sell or use, or have in his possession, for the purpose of exposing for sale or use, any toy pistol, toy revolver,

or other toy firearm. SECTION 2. Any Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail, not exceeding six months, or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by both fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force in ninety days after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1882.

[No. 457, A.]

[Published March 20, 1882.]

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 63 of the laws of 1879 relating to property exempt from execution.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 63 of the laws of Property ex-1879 is hereby amended by striking out the word equiton. "fifty" where it occurs in the seventeenth line of said section and insert in lieu thereof the words "two hundred," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. Sub-division of section 2982 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "a span of," where they occur in the second and third lines of said subdivision, and inserting the word "two" in lieu thereof, so that said subdivision when so amended will read as follows: 6. Two cows, ten swine, one yoke of oxen, and one horse or